

No. 20-1641

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
EMPLOYEE HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,
MARIETTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AND MEDICAL
BENEFITS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVITA INC., AND DVA RENAL HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RODNEY A. HOLADAY
JOLIE N. HAVENS
DANIEL E. SHUEY
ANTHONY SPINA
EVELYN LUNDBERG STRATTON
ERICA M. RODRIGUEZ
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
Telephone: (614) 464-6400
Facsimile: (614) 464-6350
raholaday@vorys.com
jnhavens@vorys.com
deshuey@vorys.com
aspina@vorys.com
elstratton@vorys.com
emrodriguez@vorys.com

JOHN J. KULEWICZ
Counsel of Record
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
Telephone: (614) 464-5634
Facsimile: (614) 719-4812
jjkulewicz@vorys.com

February 18, 2022

[Counsel Continued On Inside Cover]

BRENT D. CRAFT
EMILY E. ST. CYR
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
Suite 3500
301 East Fourth Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 723-4072
Facsimile: (513) 852-7871
bdcraft@vorys.com
eestcyr@vorys.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Medical Benefits
Mutual Life Insurance Co.*

WILLIAM H. PROPHATER, JR.
D. WESLEY NEWHOUSE
NEWHOUSE, PROPHATER, KOLMAN & HOGAN, LLC
Suite 103
3366 Riverside Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43221
Telephone: (614) 255-5441
Facsimile: (614) 255-5446
wprophater@npkhlaw.com
wnewhouse@npkhlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Marietta Memorial
Hospital Employee Health Benefit Plan
and Marietta Memorial Hospital*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents have failed to state a differentiation claim.....	2
A. The differentiation clause requires parity of individuals, not benefits	2
B. The “need for renal dialysis” branch of the differentiation clause does not supersede the statutory comparison of “individuals with ESRD” and “other individuals covered by the plan.”	4
1. “Individuals having ESRD” is the definitive distinction	5
2. The “need for renal dialysis” phrase bars differentiation of benefits for individuals with ESRD who require that form of treatment.....	6
3. When Congress requires parity of health care benefits, it does so explicitly	8
C. Respondents fail to identify a parity standard	9
D. The revisionist interpretation would hurt group health plans and participants	10
E. The MSPA does not address invidious discrimination	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Discrimination by proxy	13
2. Disparate impact	16
F. Respondents base their proposed overhaul of the MSPA on assumptions outside the record that are demonstrably wrong	16
1. The supposed correlation of inpatient and outpatient dialysis with AKI and ESRD.....	17
2. The phantom specter of balance billing.....	18
3. Unsupported statements about dialysis coverage.....	22
II. Respondents have failed to state a take-into-account claim	22
III. The Court should enter final judgment because the two ERISA claims are completely derivative of the MSPA claims	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	26
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	7
<i>DaVita Inc. v. Amy’s Kitchen, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 664 (2020).....	6
<i>Erickson v. Farmland Indus.</i> , 271 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Erie Cnty. Retirees Ass’n v. Cnty. of Erie</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 19-431, 591 U.S. ___ (2020).....	1
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	25
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	24
<i>Nat’l Renal All., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , No. 15-5238, 578 U.S. ____ (2016).....	5
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	1
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	14
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , No. 18-328, 589 U.S. ____ (2019).....	2, 5
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	14
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan of Wash.</i> , 965 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 7.....	16
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1182	26
29 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1185	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1185a	8
29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1185b	9
29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b).....	12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1395rr	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(A)(i)(I)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(A)(i)(II).....	8, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)(i)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C)(ii).....	2, 12, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(3)(A).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(3)(C).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(4)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	12, 16
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	12
42 C.F.R. § 422.116	21
42 C.F.R. § 422.116(b).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2020 DaVita Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 11, 2022)	21
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	5, 24
Mayo Clinic, Sickle cell anemia, https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/sickle-cell-anemia/diagnosis-treatment/drc-20355882	7
Pub. L. 114-27, 129 Stat. 362 (2015)	18
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Judging Statutes</i> (2014).....	5
S. Rep. 97-139	22, 23
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Office of Minority Health, Profile: Black/African Americans, www.minorityhealth.hhs.gov/omh/browse.aspx?lvl=3&lvlid=61	20
USRDS, Annual Data Report (2021).....	18
REGULATIONS	
85 Fed. Reg. 33,796 (June 2, 2020).....	21
